

SECTION XII
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

Interlocutory Application No. 6

(Application for bringing on Record the Legal Representatives of deceased Twenty Ninth Respondent- M. Chockalingam)

WITH

Interlocutory Application No. 7

(Application for setting aside the abatement caused by the death of Twenty Ninth Respondent and for condoning the delay in seeking to set aside the abatement caused)

IN

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 8757 OF 2013

AND

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 8755 OF 2013

M. Prema

....Appellant

Versus

The State of Tamil Nadu & Ors.

....Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court on 27th October, 2015, when the following order was passed:-

"Appellant has yet not taken steps to substitute the legal representatives of the deceased respondent No.29. The Ld. Counsel has requested two weeks' time for the same. Appropriate application be filed, as assured and be processed as per rules.

Respondent Nos.3 to 28, 30 and 31 have chosen to not to appear, despite being served.

Remaining respondents are duly served and well represented.

List again on 20.1.2016."

It is submitted that Counsel for the appellant has on 6th November, 2015 filed application to bring on record the Legal representatives of deceased Respondent No. 29 with affidavit which is barred by time by 2855 days and the counsel for the appellant has filed application for setting aside the abatement caused by the death of Twenty Ninth Respondent and for condoning the delay in seeking to set aside the abatement caused. The applications have been registered as Interlocutory Application Nos. 6 and 7.

Service of notice is complete on rest of the respondents.

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 8755 OF 2013

Service of notice is complete. Please see office report dated 14th August, 2015.

The applications in the matter above mentioned is listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court with this office report.

Dated this, the 19th day of January, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

Ms. Revathy Raghavan, Advocate

Mr. B. Balaji, Advocate

Ms. N. Shoba, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

ac